FILE NO. 111002

RESOLUTION NO. 435-11

1 2

3 4

5 6

7

8 9

10

11

12 13

14

15

16

17 18

19

20 21

22

23

24 25

> Supervisor David Campos **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Public Defender's Office to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$149,896 from the State Corrections Standards Authority for the purposes of implementing local juvenile justice accountability measures through the Juvenile Accountability Block Grant.

[Accept and Expend Grant - Local Juvenile Justice Accountability Measures - \$149,896]

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Defender's Office desires to receive and utilize grant funds available through the Juvenile Accountability Block Grants (JABG) Program administered by the Corrections Standards Authority (hereafter referred to as CSA); and

WHEREAS. The grant does not require an ASO amendment: and

WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Public Defender of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco Board of Supervisors to submit the JABG application to CSA and is authorized to sign the Grant Agreement with CSA. including any amendments thereof; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco agrees to provide all matching funds as required for said project (including any amendment thereof), and abide by the statues and regulations governing the JABG Program as well as the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement as set forth by the CSA; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED. That grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

	·	
. 1	RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:
2		~
3	San Francisco Office of the Public Defend	der
4	CAH!	Fill W
5	Jeff Adachi, Public Defender	Mayor Edwin Lee
6	City and County of San Francisco	
7		
8		APPROVED:
9		
10		
11		Na
12		Ben Rosenfield, Controller
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		

24

25



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

111002

Date Passed: October 18, 2011

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Public Defender's Office to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$149,896 from the State Corrections Standards Authority for the purposes of implementing local juvenile justice accountability measures through the Juvenile Accountability Block Grant.

October 06, 2011 Public Safety Committee - RECOMMENDED

October 18, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and Wiener

File No. 111002

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/18/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Edwin 1

Date Approved